

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.gmgastro.com](http://www.gmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

## SKU: ZB-ATK207

### Intermediate shelf - 2000x700mm



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

# Product Manual: Intermediate Shelf 2000x700mm ZB ATK207

## 1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Intermediate Shelf 2000x700mm ZB ATK207. This versatile shelf is designed for use in commercial kitchens and storage areas, providing a durable and efficient solution for organizing your space.

## 2. Safety Information

- **User Responsibility:** Always read this manual thoroughly before using the product. Ensure all users are informed about the safety precautions.
- **Weight Capacity:** Do not exceed the maximum weight capacity of 200 kg evenly distributed across the shelf.
- **Installation:** Ensure proper installation according to the guidelines to avoid damage or injury.
- **Cleanliness:** Maintain clean surfaces to prevent any slip hazards.
- **Child Safety:** Keep this product out of reach of children.
- **Usage:** This shelf is intended for indoor use only. Avoid exposure to weather elements.
- **Damage:** Regularly check for signs of damage or wear. Do not use if any component is damaged.

## 3. Product Specifications

- **Product Dimensions:** 2000mm x 700mm
- **Maximum Load Capacity:** 200 kg
- **Material:** Stainless Steel
- **Surface Finish:** Brushed Finish
- **Weight:** 30 kg
- **Shelf Height:** Adjustable (70mm increments)

## 4. Setup and Installation

- **Tools Required:**
  - Level
  - Drill
  - Screwdriver
  - Measuring Tape
- **Step-by-Step Instructions:**
  1. **Choose Location:** Select a flat and stable surface for installation.
  2. **Wall Brackets Installation:**
    - Use a measuring tape to determine the desired height of the shelf.
    - Mark the positions for wall brackets ensuring they are level and spaced according to the shelf's width.
    - Drill holes into the wall at marked locations and insert wall plugs.
    - Attach the brackets using screws and ensure they are securely fixed.
  3. **Shelf Placement:**
    - Place the shelf onto the installed brackets.
    - Ensure it is level and stable before placing items on it.

## 5. Operation

- Load the shelf according to the maximum weight capacity.
- Regularly verify that items are evenly distributed to maintain stability.
- Adjust the shelf height by re-installing the brackets if needed.

## 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- **Cleaning:** Use a mild detergent and warm water to clean the surface. Avoid abrasive materials that could scratch the stainless steel finish.
- **Maintenance:** Regularly check and tighten any loose screws or bolts. Inspect the shelf for any signs of corrosion or damage.

## 7. Troubleshooting

- **Problem:** Shelf is unstable.  
**Solution:** Check the levelness of the shelf and the tightness of the brackets. Adjust as necessary.
- **Problem:** Rust formation on the surface.  
**Solution:** Clean the surface immediately and treat with a stainless steel cleaner. Ensure proper drying after cleaning.
- **Problem:** Unable to adjust height.  
**Solution:** Ensure that the brackets are correctly installed and not obstructed. Confirm that you have the right tools to make adjustments.

## 8. Disposal

Dispose of the product responsibly. The metal components are recyclable. Follow local regulations for disposal of metal items and any other materials.

## 9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:  
Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220  
Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for choosing our product. We appreciate your trust in GGM Gastro.

# DE DEUTSCH

## Produktbenutzerhandbuch

### 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Erwerb Ihres GGM Gastro Zwischenregals (Modell ZB-ATK207). Dieses robuste und flexible Regal ist ideal für gewerbliche Küchen und gastronomische Betriebe. Es bietet eine ideale Aufbewahrungslösung für verschiedene Küchengeräte und Utensilien.

### 2. Sicherheitshinweise

- Verwenden Sie das Regal nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Achten Sie darauf, das Regal auf einer stabilen, ebenen Fläche zu platzieren, um ein Kippen zu verhindern.
- Überladen Sie das Regal nicht über die maximal zulässige Gewichtsgrenze.
- Halten Sie das Regal von Wärmequellen und direkten Sonnenlichtquellen fern, um Verformungen zu vermeiden.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Stabilität und Integrität des Regals.
  - Bei beschädigten Teilen oder Verbindungen, verwenden Sie das Regal nicht und kontaktieren Sie den Kundenservice.

### 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Modell: ZB-ATK207
- Abmessungen: 2000 mm x 700 mm
- Material: Edelstahl
- Maximale Tragfähigkeit: 300 kg
- Gewichtsverteilung: gleichmäßig über die gesamte Fläche
- Montage: Benötigt Schrauben und Dübel zur Befestigung an Wänden (optional)

### 4. Einrichtung und Installation

- Benötigte Werkzeuge: Bohrmaschine, Schraubenschlüssel, Wasserwaage, Schraubendreher
- Schritte zur Installation:
  1. Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Standort für das Regal.
  2. Messen Sie und markieren Sie die Löcher für die Wandhalterungen.
  3. Bohren Sie die Löcher in die Wand und setzen Sie Dübel ein.
  4. Befestigen Sie die Halterungen fest an der Wand.
  5. Setzen Sie das Regal in die Halterungen ein.
  6. Verwenden Sie die Wasserwaage, um sicherzustellen, dass das Regal gerade hängt.
  7. Ziehen Sie alle Schrauben fest, um die Stabilität zu gewährleisten.

### 5. Betrieb

Platzieren Sie Ihre Materialien und Geräte auf dem Regal, wobei Sie darauf achten, die Gewichtsverteilung gleichmäßig zu halten. Vermeiden Sie es, schwere Gegenstände über das empfohlene Maximum zu stapeln.

### 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit milden Reinigungsmitteln und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reiniger, die die Oberfläche des Edelstahls beschädigen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie die Schraubverbindungen regelmäßig und ziehen Sie sie bei Bedarf nach, um die Sicherheit zu gewährleisten.

### 7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Regal wackelt.
  - Überprüfen Sie, ob alle Schrauben und Halterungen fest sitzen.
  - Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einer ebenen Fläche steht.
- Problem: Rostbildung.
  - Verwenden Sie keine chemischen Reinigungsmittel. Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche regelmäßig sanft.

### 8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Richtlinien für die Entsorgung von Metallen. Beschädigte oder nicht mehr benötigte Teile sollten umweltgerecht recycelt werden.

### 9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Problemen wenden Sie sich bitte an unseren Kundenservice:

E-Mail: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

## Producthandleiding voor de Tussenplank 2000x700mm - ZB ATK207

### 1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de Tussenplank 2000x700mm - ZB ATK207. Dit product is ontworpen voor gebruik in professionele keukens en biedt een stevige en betrouwbare opslagoplossing. Deze plank is vervaardigd uit hoogwaardige materialen om duurzaamheid en functionaliteit te waarborgen.

### 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik de tussenplank alleen voor de bedoelde doeleinden, zoals opslag van kook- en eetwaren.
- Zorg ervoor dat de plank op een vlakke, stevige ondergrond wordt geplaatst om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Plaats geen overmatige belasting op de plank; zie de specificaties voor het maximale gewicht.
- Voorkom contact met vocht en hittebronnen.
- Controleer de plank regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage of schade.
- Houd kinderen en huisdieren uit de buurt van de installatie- en gebruiksgebieden.

### 3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 2000 mm (Lengte) x 700 mm (Breedte)
- Materiaal: Staal met poedercoating
- Maximaal draagvermogen: 300 kg
- Kleur: Rood
- Voltage: Niet van toepassing
- Vermogen: Niet van toepassing
- Capaciteit: Niet van toepassing

### 4. Setup en Installatie

1. Zorg ervoor dat alle onderdelen aanwezig zijn volgens de bijgeleverde onderdelenlijst.
2. Plaats de tussenplank op de gewenste locatie en controleer of de ondergrond vlak is.
3. Gebruik een waterpas om ervoor te zorgen dat de plank recht staat.
4. Bevestig de plank aan de muur of andere ondersteunende structuren indien nodig met de bijgeleverde schroeven en bevestigingsmiddelen.
5. Controleer of alle schroeven goed vastzitten voordat u de plank gebruikt.

### 5. Bedieningsinstructies

- Plaats alleen artikelen op de plank die binnen het maximale draagvermogen vallen.
- Organiseer de opgeslagen artikelen op een manier die de stabiliteit bevordert.
- Vermijd snelle of heftige bewegingen bij het verwijderen van items van de plank.

### 6. Onderhoud en Schoonmaak

- Reinig de plank regelmatig met een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Vermijd schurende reinigingsmiddelen die de afwerking kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer de bevestigingen en schroeven periodiek en draai deze indien nodig aan.

### 7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: Plank is instabiel.  
Oplossing: Controleer of de plank op een vlakke ondergrond staat en of alle bevestigingen goed vastzitten.
- Probleem: Schade aan het oppervlak.  
Oplossing: Voorkomen door gebruik van milde reinigingsmiddelen en zorgvuldige behandeling.
- Probleem: Onjuiste montage.  
Oplossing: Zoek de installatie-instructies opnieuw op en controleer of alle stappen correct zijn uitgevoerd.

### 8. Afvalverwerking

Bij het afvoeren van het product, volg de lokale wetgeving en richtlijnen voor recycling van metalen en andere materialen. Gooi het product niet bij het huisvuil.

### 9. Contactinformatie

Voor ondersteuning of vragen, neem contact met ons op:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Dank u voor het kiezen van onze Tussenplank 2000x700mm - ZB ATK207. Wij wensen u veel gebruiksplezier toe!

# ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante Intermedio 2000x700mm ZB-ATK207

## 1. Información General

El estante intermedio ZB-ATK207 está diseñado para proporcionar almacenamiento adicional y organización en entornos comerciales, como restaurantes, cocinas industriales y almacenes. Su robustez y capacidad de carga garantizan una solución duradera para la gestión de espacios comerciales.

## 2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Adecuado: Este estante debe utilizarse únicamente para el almacenamiento de productos no peligrosos.
- Carga Máxima: No exceda la carga máxima recomendada de 500 kg.
- Evite Caídas: Asegúrese de que el estante esté instalado de manera segura y nivelada para evitar accidentes.
- Manipulación: Use guantes al manejar el estante para evitar lesiones.
- Superficie Estable: Coloque el estante en una superficie firme y nivelada.
- Inspección Regular: Revise periódicamente el estado del estante y su fijación para garantizar su seguridad.
- Niños y Mascotas: Mantenga a los niños y mascotas alejados durante la instalación y operación del estante.

## 3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- Modelo: ZB-ATK207
- Dimensiones: 2000 x 700 mm
- Capacidad de Carga: 500 kg
- Material: Acero inoxidable de alta calidad
- Acabado: Superficie lisa y fácil de limpiar

## 4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Herramientas Necesarias: Taladro, destornillador, nivel, cinta métrica.
2. Ubicación: Seleccione un área adecuada en el lugar de instalación.
3. Puntos de Fijación: Marque los puntos donde se fijará el estante utilizando un nivel para asegurarse de que esté recto.
4. Perforación: Perfore los agujeros en la pared en los puntos marcados.
5. Anclajes: Inserte los anclajes en los agujeros.
6. Fijación: Coloque el estante en su lugar y asegúrelo con los tornillos adecuados a los anclajes.
7. Verificación: Ajuste con el nivel una vez más para asegurarse de que esté perfectamente nivelado.
8. Carga Inicial: Aplique una carga ligera y verifique la estabilidad antes de usar al máximo.

## 5. Operación

- Asegúrese de que el estante esté limpio y seco antes de colocar cualquier producto.
- Distribuya el peso de manera uniforme para maximizar la estabilidad.
- Retire los productos en el orden en que fueron colocados para evitar caídas.

## 6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie el estante regularmente con un paño limpio y húmedo y detergente suave.
- Evite el uso de productos químicos agresivos que puedan dañar la superficie del acero inoxidable.
- Inspeccione las conexiones y tornillos mensualmente para asegurarse de que estén firmes.

## 7. Solución de Problemas

- Inestabilidad del Estante: Verifique si está nivelado y asegúrese de que todas las fijaciones estén apretadas.
- Ruidos o Chirridos: Aplique un lubricante en puntos de fricción.

## 8. Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, deseché el estante de acuerdo con las regulaciones locales de reciclaje. El acero inoxidable es reciclable.

## 9. Contacto

Para más información, no dude en contactarnos:

- Correo Electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel de produit pour l'étagère intermédiaire 2000x700mm ZB-ATK207

## 1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi l'étagère intermédiaire ZB-ATK207. Conçue pour offrir une solution de rangement optimale dans les environnements professionnels, cette étagère est idéale pour le stockage en cuisine, restaurant et autres applications commerciales.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Assurez-vous que l'étagère est installée sur un sol stable et nivelé pour éviter tout risque de basculement.
- Ne surchargez pas l'étagère au-delà de la capacité maximale spécifiée.
- Utilisez uniquement pour le stockage d'articles appropriés, conformément aux spécifications du produit.
- En cas de dommages visibles sur l'étagère, ne l'utilisez pas et contactez immédiatement le service client.
- Évitez tout contact direct avec des produits chimiques corrosifs.

## 3. Présentation et spécifications du produit

- Dimensions : 2000x700mm
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Capacité de charge : 300 kg
- Poids : 50 kg
- Finition : Poli
- Utilisation : Interne et externe
- Conforme aux normes de sécurité en vigueur

## 4. Installation et Configuration

1. Déballez tous les composants de l'étagère et vérifiez qu'ils sont intacts et complets.
2. Assemblez les pieds de l'étagère en fixant les supports selon le schéma de montage fourni.
3. Fixez les étagères à la hauteur souhaitée à l'aide des broches de réglage.
4. Serrez toutes les vis fermement mais évitez de trop forcer pour ne pas endommager le matériel.
5. Une fois installée, vérifiez la stabilité de l'étagère en appliquant une légère pression sur chaque côté.

## 5. Fonctionnement

L'étagère intermédiaire ZB-ATK207 est conçue pour un accès facile à tous vos articles stockés. Disposez vos matériaux de manière organisée pour maximiser l'efficacité de votre espace de travail.

## 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement l'étagère avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux.
- Évitez d'utiliser des éponges abrasives ou des produits chimiques agressifs qui pourraient endommager la surface.
- Inspectez régulièrement l'étagère pour détecter d'éventuels signes d'usure ou de dommages.

## 7. Dépannage

- Si l'étagère présente une instabilité, vérifiez que toutes les vis et les fixations sont bien serrées.
- Pour toutes autres anomalies, veuillez consulter le service client pour obtenir de l'aide.

## 8. Élimination

En fin de vie de l'étagère, éliminez-la conformément aux réglementations locales sur les déchets. Le matériel en acier inoxydable peut être recyclé.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

Merci d'avoir choisi GGM Gastro. Nous vous souhaitons une utilisation agréable et sûre de votre produit.

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Ripiano Intermedio 2000x700mm ZB-ATK207

## 1. Informazioni Generali

Il ripiano intermedio ZB-ATK207 è progettato per l'uso in ambienti commerciali e residenziali. È realizzato con materiali di alta qualità che garantiscono resistenza e durata. Questo prodotto è ideale per l'organizzazione e la conservazione di utensili e attrezzature in cucina, ristoranti e negozi.

## 2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Assicurati che il ripiano sia installato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Non superare il peso massimo consigliato per il ripiano (150 kg) per prevenire il cedimento.
- Utilizzare solo gli accessori forniti per l'installazione e non modificare la struttura del ripiano.
- Tenere lontano da fonti di calore o in legno combustibile.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti chimici aggressivi per la pulizia del ripiano per prevenire danni.
- In caso di danni o usura, interrompere immediatamente l'uso e contattare il servizio assistenza.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 2000x700mm
- Materiale: Acciaio inossidabile
- Capacità di carico: 150 kg
- Colore: Silver
- Utilizzo: Interno/Esterno
- Certificazioni: Conforme alle normative europee di sicurezza.

## 4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Rimuovere il ripiano dalla confezione e controllare che non ci siano danni.
2. Identificare la posizione di installazione e assicurarsi che sia piana e stabile.
3. Utilizzare i supporti a muro inclusi per fissare il ripiano.
  - a. Applicare il livello per garantire una corretta allineanza.
  - b. Segnare i punti forati sulla parete.
4. Forare i fori e inserire gli ancoraggi.
5. Fissare i supporti al muro utilizzando le viti fornite.
6. Posizionare il ripiano sui supporti e assicurarsi che sia ben saldo.
7. Controllare la stabilità prima di utilizzarlo.

## 5. Operazione

Utilizzare il ripiano per posizionare oggetti di vario genere. È importante distribuire il peso in modo uniforme per evitare carichi eccessivi su un solo punto.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire il ripiano regolarmente con un panno umido e un detergente neutro.
- Evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive che potrebbero graffiare la superficie.
- Controllare periodicamente le viti e i supporti per assicurarsi che siano saldi.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il ripiano è instabile, controllare i supporti e il fissaggio.
- In caso di ruggine, pulire con un detergente appropriato e applicare un trattamento antiruggine.
- Se ci sono segni di usura, contattare il servizio assistenza.

## 8. Smaltimento

Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento di prodotti in acciaio inossidabile. Assicurati di riciclare il materiale se possibile.

## 9. Contatti

Per domande o assistenza, contattaci:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania